cash. On August 14, 2014, the date on which the terms of the TCCC Transaction were agreed to and announced,
the closing market price of Old Monster’s common stock was $71.65 per share. The fair value of KO Energy per
ASC 820 is approximately $880.1 million, which approximates the negotiated price for KO Energy based on the
closing market price of Old Monster’s common stock on August 14, 2014. However, per ASC 805, equity
securities issued as consideration in a business combination are to be recorded at fair value as of the closing date.
Therefore, the value of the Company’s common stock issued to TCCC in exchange for KO Energy was $128.39
per share, the closing price of the Company’s common stock on June 12, 2015, resulting in a total consideration
value transferred for KO Energy of $1.5 billion.

The Company recognized a gain of $161.5 million on the disposal of Monster Non-Energy during the
second quarter of 2015.

The following unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information is presented as if the
TCCC Transaction had closed on January 1, 2013:

  Year Ended December 31, 2015
   Pro Forma Adjustments

Monster
Beverage

Corporation
as reported¹  KO Energy²

Disposal of
Monster Non-

Energy³  Other
Pro Forma
Combined

Net sales  $  2,722,564  $  138,127  $   (60,778)  $   8,887  $ 2,808,800
Net income  546,733  100,575 4 (101,618)  (30,390)  515,300

  Year Ended December 31, 2014
   Pro Forma Adjustments

Monster
Beverage

Corporation
as reported  KO Energy

Disposal of
Monster Non-

Energy  Other
Pro Forma
Combined

Net sales  $  2,464,867  $  342,432  $   (150,374)  $  19,900  $ 2,676,825
Net income  483,185  218,456 � (4,647)  (95,306)  601,688

MONSTER BEVERAGE CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Tabular Dollars in Thousands, Except Per Share Amounts)

89

  Year Ended December 31, 2013
   Pro Forma Adjustments

Monster
Beverage

Corporation
as reported  KO Energy

Disposal of
Monster Non-

Energy  Other
Pro Forma
Combined

Net sales  $  2,246,428  $  330,076  $   (152,041)  $  19,900  $ 2,444,363
Net income  338,661  183,763 � 1,922  (85,551)  438,795

¹Includes net sales of $143.3 million and net income of $55.2 million (tax affected) related to the acquired KO Energy assets
since the date of acquisition, June 12, 2015.

²Includes results through June 12, 2015, the date the TCCC Transaction was finalized. Net income for KO Energy includes only
net revenues and direct operating expenses, rather than full “carve-out” financial statements, because such financial information
would not be meaningful given that it is not possible to provide a meaningful allocation of business unit and corporate costs,
interest or tax in respect of KO Energy.